

***Neeraj Kumar Vs. Ram Pal & others.***

**Civil Revision No. 31 of 2016**

**27.5.2025**      **Present:** Ms.Kavita Kajal, Advocate, vice Mr.Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr.Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No. 1(a) to 1(d), 2(a) to 2(f), 3, 4(a) to 4(c) and 5.

Respondent No. 2(f) is stated to have expired.

**CMP (M) No. 56 of 2024**

This application has been filed for substitution of respondent No. 4 through his legal heirs mentioned in para 2 of the application. Death certificate of deceased Vijay Kumar has been placed on record, indicating that he has expired on 27.2.2023. It has been submitted that there is no other surviving legal heir of deceased, except the legal heirs mentioned in para 2 of the application.

No objection has been communicated for allowing the application.

Power of Attorney on behalf of proposed respondents No. 4(a) to 4(c) has also been filed.

In view of above, deceased respondent No. 4 Vijay Kumar is permitted to be substituted through his legal heirs mentioned in para 2 of the application as respondents No. 4(a) to 4(c), respectively after condoning the delay and setting aside abatement, if any.

The application stands disposed of.

**CR No. 31 of 2016**

No notice is required to be issued to newly added respondents, as they are duly represented.

It has been informed that respondent No. 2(f) has expired, therefore, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner seeks three weeks time to take appropriate steps on account of death of respondent No. 2(f). Be taken within three weeks.

List on **2<sup>nd</sup> July, 2025.**

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),  
Judge.**

**27<sup>th</sup> May, 2025**  
(Keshav)